

10-3302-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STEPHANIE BIEDIGER, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
KAYLA LAWLER, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, ERIN
OVERDEVEST, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
KRISTEN CORINALDESI, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated, L.R., Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, ROBIN L.
SPARKS, Individually, LOGAN RIKER, Individually and on behalf of all those
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

LESLEY RIKER, on behalf of her minor daughter,

Plaintiff,

vs.

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (BRIDGEPORT)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i
 Table of Contents..... ii
 Table of Authorities iv
 Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
 Statement of the Case 1
 Factual Background 2
 Constitutional Background..... 2
 Statutory Background..... 3
 Regulatory Background 6
 Summary of Argument..... 9
 Argument 11
 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Enforce Title IX’s
 Regulations 11
 A. Federal Agencies Lack Vested Rights to Enforce
 Regulations with Unmet Conditions Precedent 12
 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Enforce Non-Vested,
 Group-Based “Rights” 16
 II. This Court Owes No Deference to Federal Agencies’
 Interpretations in this Litigation 21
 A. The Javits Amendment Did Not Delegate Any
 Relevant Authority..... 22
 B. Courts Owe No Deference to Federal Agencies’
 Interpretation under Statutes that Delegate
 Identical Authority to Multiple Agencies..... 25
 C. DOE Lacks Unique Title IX Authority 26
 D. Deference Cannot Overturn Plain Regulatory or
 Statutory Text 28
 III. The Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on the Merits of Either
 Title IX or the Title IX Regulations..... 29
 A. Title IX Statutorily Prohibits Only Intentional
 Sex-Based Discrimination, which Plaintiffs
 Cannot Show 29
 1. *Sandoval* Abrogates the “Three-Part Test”
 Precedents on which Plaintiffs Rely 31

2.	Eliminating the Volleyball Team Does Not Discriminatorily Deny Equal Treatment.....	32
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Enforce Title IX Regulations.....	34
1.	Regulations that Exceed the Statute Are Unenforceable	35
2.	Failure to Meet Regulatory Conditions Precedent Requires Dismissal.....	36
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 18, 21, 29-32, 35, 36
<i>Alliance for Environmental Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	27
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , __ U.S. __, 2011 WL 1119021 (2011)	13
<i>Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	12
<i>Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	26
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	26
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, New York</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 22, 23, 26, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22
<i>Clarett v. National Football League</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Connecticut State Medical Soc. v. Oxford Health Plans (CT), Inc.</i> , 272 Conn. 469, 863 A.2d 645 (Conn. 2005).....	17
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> , 26 Conn.App. 795, 799, 603 A.2d 1199 (Conn. App. 1992)	17
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 104 (1968).....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15-16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 2

Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
258 Conn. 313, 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001) 18-19

Gart v. Cole, 263 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1959) 20

Gazo v. Stamford, 255 Conn. 245, 765 A.2d 505 (Conn. 2001) 18

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist., 524 US 274 (1998) 35

Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007) 14

Grigerik v. Sharpe, 247 Conn. 293, 721 A.2d 526 (Conn. 1998) 18

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 30

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County, 493 U.S. 20 (1989) 16

Holmes v. Connecticut Trust & Safe Deposit Co.,
92 Conn. 507, 103 Atl. 640 (Conn. 1918) 17

In re United Airlines, Inc., 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004) 14

*Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family & Social
Services Admin.*, 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 25-26

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 3, 29

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 34

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003) 16

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985) 17

Kelley v. Board of Trustees, 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) 24, 26

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hosp.,
582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) 11-12

Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc.,
469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 20

Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc., 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994) 23

McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 21-22, 24, 33

Miree v. DeKalb County, 433 U.S. 25 (1977) 16

Multi Service Contractors, Inc. v. Town of Vernon,
181 Conn. 445, 435 A.2d 983 (Conn. 1980) 17

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 27

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 12

Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc., 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 17

Peabody v. Weider Publications, Inc.,
260 Fed.Appx. 380 (2d Cir. 2008) (summary order)..... 17

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 3, 30-31, 33

Price v. Pierce, 823 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987) 20

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala, 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 23

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 34

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 2

Ricci v. DeStefano, 129 S.Ct. 2658 (2009) 4

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 26

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2, 20

Stowe v. Smith, 184 Conn. 194, 441 A.2d 81 (Conn. 1981)..... 18

Thompson v. Goetzmann, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) 14

Town of West Hartford v. Murtha Cullina, LLP,
85 Conn.App. 15, 857 A.2d 354 (Conn. App. 2004) 19

U.S. v. Eaton, 169 U.S. 331 (1898) 23

U.S. v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) 28-29

U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc., 440 U.S. 715 (1979) 16

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 26
United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)..... 14-15
United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979)..... 4
Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney, 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) 23
Wachtel v. O.T.S., 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 26
Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989) 4
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 20
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 4
Wayte v. U.S., 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 30
Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... 15

STATUTES

Spending Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, §8 3, 12, 13
 U.S. CONST. art. III..... 2, 12
 Fourteenth Amendment,
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2, 3, 34
 Equal Protection Clause,
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4..... 2, 31
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5..... 3
 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 *passim*
 20 U.S.C. §1681(a) 3, 29, 32, 35
 20 U.S.C. §1681(b) 4
 20 U.S.C. §1682..... 3, 25, 27
 20 U.S.C. §3413..... 28
 20 U.S.C. §3441(a) 6
 20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(1)..... 27
 20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(2)..... 27
 20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(3)..... 27
 20 U.S.C. §3441(b) 6

20 U.S.C. §3508(b) 6, 28

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7 3, 4, 8, 28, 31

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
 42 U.S.C. §§2000e-§2000e-17 4, 15

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(j) 4

Education Amendments of 1974, PUB. L. NO. 93-380,
 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 5, 23

PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) 5, 22-28

Department of Education Organization Act, PUB. L. NO. 96-88,
 93 Stat. 668 (1979) 6, 25, 27, 28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

117 CONG. REC. 30,404 (1971) 25

117 CONG. REC. 30,407 (1971) 25

117 CONG. REC. 30,409 (1971) 3

117 CONG. REC. 39,251 (1971) 3

117 CONG. REC. 39,259 (1971) 3

117 CONG. REC. 39,262 (1971) 3

118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972) 8, 25

118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972) 8

118 CONG. REC. 5812-13 (1972) 3

120 CONG. REC. 15,322-23 (1974) 5, 23

H.R. 69, §536, *reprinted in* 120 CONG. REG. 15,444, 15,477 (1974) 5

S. CONF. REP. 93-1026, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4206 5, 23

H.R. CONF REP. 96-459, *reprinted in* 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1612 28

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. §100.8(a) 8

34 C.F.R. §100.8(d) 9, 13

34 C.F.R. pt. 106 28

34 C.F.R. §106.41(c).....	7
34 C.F.R. §106.71.....	8
45 C.F.R. §80.8(a)	8
45 C.F.R. §80.8(d)	9, 13
45 C.F.R. pt. 86	28
45 C.F.R. §86.41(c).....	7
45 C.F.R. §86.71.....	8
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (1979)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	16
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
